

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 23 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By X  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY SCOTT LAYMAN, :

Appellant, :

vs. :

Case No. 81,173

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

\_\_\_\_\_ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 236365

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. <u>Trial</u>	
B. <u>Penalty Phase and Sentencing</u>	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. <u>Trial</u>	
B. <u>Penalty Phase - Dr. Merin's Psychological Evaluation</u>	
C. <u>Penalty Phase - Appellant's Statement to the Jury</u>	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	30
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TWICE DENY- ING APPELLANT'S REQUESTS TO GIVE THE JURY A LIMITING INSTRUCTION ON COL- LATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE AT THE TIME IT WAS INTRODUCED, AND IN LATER DENYING HIS REQUEST FOR A LIMITING INSTRUCTION AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE.	30
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE HEARSAY SHOWING THE VICTIM'S STATE OF MIND (i.e. HER FEAR OF APPELLANT) ON THE NIGHT BEFORE THE HOMICIDE.	37
ISSUE III	
BECAUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF FLORI- DA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE REQUIRING PRIOR OR CONTEMPORANEOUS WRITTEN FINDINGS, THIS COURT MUST REMAND FOR A SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT.	44

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH ALL AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE.

57

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE CLEAR, INDEPENDENT FINDINGS AS TO MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

65

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT TO WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE, WITHOUT REQUIRING COUNSEL TO STATE ON THE RECORD WHETHER THERE WAS MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHICH COULD BE PRESENTED, AND WHAT THAT EVIDENCE WOULD BE.

67

ISSUE VII

UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, EXECUTION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE WOULD AMOUNT TO STATE-ASSISTED SUICIDE, AND WOULD VIOLATE THE STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

73

A. Introduction

B. The Legislature's Intent that the Death Penalty be Reserved for Only the Most Aggravated and Unmitigated Cases of First Degree Murder Cannot be Given Effect Without an Adversary Penalty Proceeding. This Court Should recede from Hamblen v. State, 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) and its Progeny, and Should Establish a Procedure, When the Defendant Requests a Death Sentence, for the Appointment of Independent Counsel to Present the Case in Mitigation.

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

C. The Instant Case: Attempted State-Assisted  
Suicide by Means of the Death Penalty.

D. Conclusion

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO  
RENEW THE OFFER OF COUNSEL BEFORE  
THE FINAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING. 83

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE  
"COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED"  
AGGRAVATING FACTOR; AND SINCE NO  
VALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS REMAIN,  
APPELLANT MUST BE RESENTENCED TO  
LIFE IMPRISONMENT. 86

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING  
LACK OF REMORSE TO SUPPORT HIS FIND-  
ING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND  
PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR. 89

ISSUE XI

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTION-  
ATE. 90

CONCLUSION 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	80
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	90, 91
<u>Armoros v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	91
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	91
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972)	35
<u>Bailey v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	38, 43
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	26, 85, 90
<u>Baranko v. State,</u> 406 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	84
<u>Billions v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	84
<u>Blair v. State,</u> 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	91
<u>Blakely v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	91
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	65
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	52, 70, 83
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	57, 64, 92
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1983)	86
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cave v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1984)	45
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 339 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	91
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	57, 61, 64, 92
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	25, 45, 46, 50, 51, 55, 56, 67
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	37, 38
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	33
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	27, 53, 90
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	89
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	26, 28, 86, 88, 94
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 328 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1976)	91
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	90-92
<u>Durocher v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	27, 63, 64, 92
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	57, 92

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	83, 85
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. ____, 112 S. Ct. ____, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	71
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	68, 95
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	25, 27, 29, 57, 58, 64, 74, 82, 92
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	91
<u>Fink v. Holt,</u> 609 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	72
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	27, 53, 74, 90
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	37-39, 44
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	74
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1975)	91
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	91, 92
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	25, 44, 45, 47, 50-52, 55, 56, 67, 71, 84, 85
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	91
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	5, 29, 57, 58, 66, 70, 73-76, 78, 80, 82

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	92
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	27, 63, 92
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1991)	70, 71
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)	45-47, 50, 51, 55, 56
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	91
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	89
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	30, 36
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	92
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Hunt v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	37-39
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	28, 91, 94
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	91
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 543 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	37-39
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	37, 38, 44
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983)	92



TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Kingery v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	38
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	26, 28, 58, 74, 76, 78-80, 82, 90, 95
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	25, 59, 67, 69-73, 76
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	91
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	92
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	54, 64, 70, 83
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 500 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	31, 37
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	61, 66, 67
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	25, 61, 65, 67
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	26, 86
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	57, 66
<u>Milton v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	31
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	46
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	47
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	57, 64, 66, 92

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u> 395 U.S. 711 (1988)	56
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>Pall v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) [19 FLW D 450]	84
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	66
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	45, 46, 47, 50, 55, 89
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	36
<u>Pentecost v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	91
<u>Pettit v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	57, 66, 70, 74-76, 80
<u>Phippen v. State,</u> 389 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1980)	91, 92
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	26, 58, 82, 89
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	3, 28, 91, 93, 94
<u>Pridgen v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Ree v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990)	52-56
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	85, 86, 88, 90
<u>Rivers v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	25, 31-33, 37
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	65
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	91
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	57, 86
<u>Selver v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	25, 35, 37, 42, 43
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	35
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	72
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	84
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 US ____, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)	71
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	27, 53, 74, 90
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	47, 50, 54, 83, 84
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	37
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	53, 62, 74, 78, 90
<u>State v. Lyles,</u> 576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991)	52, 54-56
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	45, 50
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 1041 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	52, 64, 70, 83
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	92
<u>Trawick v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	89
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	26, 84, 95
<u>Troutman v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 1993) [18 FLW S 580]	55
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	84
<u>Tumulty v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	34
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	28, 94
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 490 F.2d 758 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	38
<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	45, 46, 50, 55
<u>Van Zant v. State,</u> 372 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	39
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 118 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	34
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	53, 90
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	92
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	91, 92
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Zant v. Stephens,  
462 U.S. 862 (1983)

70
